

No. 20-50448

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

TONY K. McDONALD; JOSHUA B. HAMMER; MARK S.
PULLIAM,
Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

JOE K. LONGLEY, Immediate Past President of the State Bar of
Texas; RANDALL O. SORRELS, President of the State Bar of
Texas; LAURA GIBSON, Member of the State Bar Board of
Directors and Chair of the Board; JERRY C. ALEXANDER,
Member of the State Bar Board of Directors; ALISON COLVIN,
member of the State Bar Board of Directors; ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees

*On appeal from No. 1:19-cv-219-LY, United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division
Hon. Lee Yeakel, Judge Presiding*

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF FORMER PRESIDENTS OF THE
STATE BAR OF TEXAS, FORMER CHAIRS OF THE TEXAS
BAR COLLEGE, AND FORMER CHAIRS OF THE STATE BAR
OF TEXAS COUNCIL OF CHAIRS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

Dylan O. Drummond
Counsel of Record
Jim A. Moseley
GRAY REED MCGRAW LLP
1601 Elm St., Ste. 4600
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 954-4735
ddrummond@grayreed.com

August 6, 2020

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons1
Table of Contents..... 6
Table of Authorities..... 9
Statement of Identity, Interest, and Authority.....13
Statement Under FED. R. APP. 29(a)(4)(E).....15
Introduction16
Summary of the Argument18
Argument18

 I. The Texas Bar Administers Numerous Programs—Including Those Under Challenge Here—as Part of its Permissible Mission to Regulate Attorneys and Improve the Quality of Legal Services in Texas.....22

 A. The Texas Bar’s diversity initiatives promote ethical compliance and improve the quality of legal services in Texas.....22

 B. The Texas Bar’s access-to-justice initiatives promote ethical compliance and improve both the quality of legal services and the administration of justice in Texas25

 C. The Texas Bar provides attorney and client assistance programs that improve and safeguard the quality of legal services in Texas..... 30

- D. The Texas Bar improves the quality of legal services rendered to Texans by offering CLE on issues that may confront Texas attorneys—including contentious ones.....32
- E. The Texas Bar’s sections and the Bar College offer numerous programs designed to promote ethical compliance and improve the quality of legal services in Texas 38
- F. The *Texas Bar Journal* helps to regulate the profession, improve the quality of legal services delivered to Texans, increase the ethical knowledge of attorneys, and educate lawyers about disciplinary pitfalls..... 40
- G. The Texas Bar’s nonpartisan legislative program improves the quality of legal services in Texas41
- II. Dismantling the Texas Bar Would Risk the Destruction of All These Activities and Diminish the Quality of Legal Representation in Texas 44
- III. The McDonald Appellants Seek to Return the Texas Bar to the Very Unregulated and Disorganized State Texas Lawyers Deliberately Rejected More Than Eighty Years Ago 45
- IV. The Court Should Give no Weight the Texas Attorney General’s *Amicus Curiae* Brief that Belittles the Texas Bar’s Diversity Initiatives as “Ideologically-Charged” and “Divisive” 49

Conclusion51
Proof of Service52
Certificate of Compliance With Type-Volume Limit.....53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

State Bar Act, 46th Leg., R.S., ch. 1, 1939 Tex. Gen.
 Laws 64..... 47-49

TEX. GOV'T CODE

§ 81.011..... 49
 § 81.01216, 50
 § 81.05427
 § 402.021..... 49

CASES

Cohen v. Hurley,
 366 U.S. 117 (1961)..... 16

Harris v. Quinn,
 573 U.S. 616 (2014)..... 18, 20-21, 43, 45

Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31,
 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... 20-21

Keller v. State Bar of California,
 496 U.S. 1 (1990)..... 17-21, 42-43, 45, 48

King v. Burwell,
 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015)..... 41-42

Lathrop v. Donohue,
 367 U.S. 820 (1961) (plurality op.)..... 19, 22

Ry. Emps. Dep't v. Hanson,
 351 U.S. 225 (1956)..... 18-19

Sweatt v. Painter,
 339 U.S. 629 (1950)..... 50

TEXAS SUPREME COURT ORDERS

Order of Apr. 26, 2001, Misc. Docket No. 9065 28-29
 Order of Dec. 14, 1981, Misc. Docket..... 14, 34

RULES & REGULATIONS

Federal

FED. R. APP. P.

25.....	52
26.1.....	1
29	1, 15, 53
32.....	53
43.....	1

5TH CIR. R.

25.2.....	52
28.2.....	1
29	5, 53
32.....	53

State

Tex. Disciplinary Rules Prof'l Conduct

Preamble	30, 32
R. 1.01.....	32
R. 5.08.....	24, 36

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS, DUTIES & RESPONSIBILITIES: THE WORK OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, https://bit.ly/39zlhTQ	49
Jim Bowmer and J. Chrys Dougherty, <i>State Bar College: You Can Enroll Now</i> , 45 TEX. B.J. 321 (Mar. 1982)	14
J. Chrys Dougherty, <i>Our First Centenary—Pride and Humility</i> , 45 TEX. B.J. 34 (Jan. 1982)	18, 46
Dylan O. Drummond, <i>The Toughest Bar in Texas: A Look at the Lawyers and Future Supreme Court Judges Who Fought at the Alamo and San Jacinto</i> , 81 TEX. B.J. 174 (March 2018).....	45-46
D.A. Frank, <i>Administration of the Bar Act</i> , 2 TEX. B.J. 191 (July 1939)	46

D.A. Frank, *‘Better to Save than Disbar’*,
 2 TEX. B.J. 124 (May 1939)..... 46

Hon. Nathan L. Hecht, Chief Justice, Supreme Court
 of Texas, State of the Judiciary in Texas
 (Feb. 6, 2019).....27

Hon. Nathan L. Hecht, Chief Justice, Supreme Court
 of Texas, State of the Judiciary in Texas
 (Feb. 1, 2017)23

Hon. Nathan L. Hecht, Chief Justice, Supreme Court
 of Texas, State of the Judiciary in Texas
 (Feb. 18, 2015)..... 26

Hannah Kiddoo & Lindsay Stafford Mader, *Window to
 the Past: A Look at the Exhibit Chronicling the
 Life of the State Bar of Texas*, 77 Tex. B.J. 768
 (Oct. 2014)..... 47

DAVID McCULLOUGH, JOHN ADAMS (2001).....33

D.A. Simmons, *A Voice for the Bar*, 1 TEX. B.J. 5
 (Jan. 1938)..... 46

STATE BAR OF TEXAS, ANNUAL REPORT 2018-
 19 (2020).....29, 31, 33, 39-40

STATE BAR OF TEXAS, ANNUAL REPORT 2017-
 18 (2019)..... 31, 33, 37

STATE BAR OF TEXAS, BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 POLICY MANUAL (June 2020)..... 43

STATE BAR OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
 RESEARCH & ANALYSIS, 2019
 POPULATION TRENDS OF RACIAL/ETHNIC
 MINORITIES IN THE STATE BAR OF TEXAS
 (2020)..... 22, 50

STATE BAR OF TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF
 RESEARCH & ANALYSIS, RACIAL/ETHNIC
 MINORITY ATTORNEYS: ATTORNEY
 STATISTICAL PROFILE (2019-20) (2020)23, 36

Texas Bar College Endowment Fund Contributes to Hurricane Harvey Recovery, TEXAS BAR COLLEGE (Sept. 7, 2017), <https://bit.ly/3jSqUYU>27

Texas Minority Counsel Program (TMCP), STATE BAR OF TEXAS, <https://bit.ly/2X6ysNQ>25

No. 20-50448
